Index

Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | “igne | rere | oM
Sample size 4000 939 971 1017 1072

Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample
sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census
data. Cells containing “*%” are statistically zero, though at
least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero
responses received. Sample sizes below 100 should be

interpreted with caution.

QV1. When it comes to facts would you say...

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “hone | rere | oM
Facts are real established
concepts that you can’t 70% 69% 66% 65% 81%
argue against
Facts are subjective — they
can be real to one person 30% 31% 34% 35% 19%
and not to another
QV2. Canadian society should work towards...
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “one | rere | o™

Greater acceptance of
people who are LGBTQ2 66%| 16%| 57%| 850%| 100%
(lesbian, gay, bi-sexual,
transgender, queer)
More recognition of the
|mp9rtance of tradltlopal 34% 84% 43% 15%
families where a man is
married to a woman




QV3. On diversity...

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | igne | rere | oM
Minorities should do more
to fitin better with 509%| 86%| 63%| 4206 12%
mainstream Canadian
society
We should encourage
cultural diversity, with
different groups keeping 50% 14% 37% 58% 88%
their own customs and
languages
QV4. In Canada, we should...
Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
Right right left Left
Keep God and religion 64%| 429%| 58%| 68%| 85%
completely out of public life
Publicly celebrate the role
of faith in our collective 36% 58% 42% 32% 15%
lives
QV6. Canada should...
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left
Prioritize efforts at
Reconciliation with - 68%| 23%| 62%| 82%| 100%
Indigenous peoples in
Canada
Put less emphasis on
Rec.:oncmatlon with . 32% 77% 38% 18%
Indigenous peoples in
Canada




QV7. There should be...

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left
More public support for the
poor, the disadvantaged
) . 57% 20% 45% 65% 94%
and those in economic
trouble
More emphasis on a
system that rewards hard 43% 80% 55% 35% 6%
work and initiative
QV8. Overall, Canada's policies should...
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “one | rere | oM
Emphasize environmental
protection over economic 63% 21% 53% 77% 96%
growth
Emphasize economic
growth over environmental 37% 79% 47% 23% 4%
protection
QV10. In terms of drug use and addiction...
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “one | rere | o™
We should decriminalize all
drugs to make it safer for 57% 15% 40% 68%| 100%
people who use them
We should crack down on
people who use drugs to 43% 85% 60% 32%
stop them from using




QV11. When it comes to the Canadian justice system, priority should be

given to...

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | igne | rere | oM
Crime prevention and the
rehabilitation of those 63% 21% 48% 77%| 100%
convicted of crimes
Longer sentences to 37%|  79%| 52%| 23%
punish criminals
QML1. Typically, how often do you read/consume the news and
information?
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “one | rere | o™

Multiple times a day 56% 56% 55% 52% 62%
Once a day 22% 21% 24% 25% 19%
Several times a week 11% 11% 9% 12% 9%
Once or twice a week 6% 5% 7% 5% 6%
Less often than once a 1% 5% 1% 5% 3%
week
Never 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%

QM2. And what kind of news and information are you most interested

in?

Base = Exclude never in

s¢ = bxeiude nevert 3951 921| 9s6| 1006 1068
QM1

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | “one | rere | oM

Provincial/Regional news 48% 49% 47% 48% 46%
International news/world 43% 37% 21% 43% 50%
events
Localnews —eventsinmy | ;o0 | 5700 ] 4006 4106 300
city/community where | live
National news 38% 41% 37% 35% 42%
Sports 10% 12% 12% 10% 7%
Business/finance 8% 12% 8% 8% 5%
Entertainment/celebrity 6% 3% 7% 8% 50
news
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%




QM2. (Rebase to All respondents) And what kind of news and

information are you most interested in?

Base = All 4000 939] 971] 1017 1072
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | ione | rere | oM
Provincial/Regional news 47% 48% 47% 47% 46%
International news/world 42% 36% 40% 22% 49%
events
Local news —eventsinmy | o) g500|  3906| 4106  39%
city/community where | live
National news 38% 40% 36% 34% 42%
Sports 10% 12% 12% 10% 7%
Business/finance 8% 11% 8% 8% 5%
Entertainment/celebrity 6% 3% 7% 8% 50
news
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Never read/ consume news 1% 206 206 1% 0%

and info

QM3. Now let’s talk about HOW you access or consume news. Which
of these sources do you turn to most to get your news and information?

Base = Exclude never in 3951 921| 9s6| 1006 1068
QM1
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left

Websites 51% 49% 45% 49% 60%
TV 49% 52% 57% 53% 35%
Soc.:lal Media (Facebook, 43% 38% 40% 1% 50%
Twitter, etc.)

Radio 24% 24% 24% 24% 25%
Print newspapers 11% 12% 13% 10% 8%
Podcasts 6% 8% 4% 5% 8%
Other 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
None of these 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%




QMa3. (Rebase to all respondents) Now let’s talk about HOW you access
or consume news. Which of these sources do you turn to most to get

your news and information?

Base = All 4000 939] 971] 1017 1072
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | ione | rere | oM
Websites 50% 48% 44% 48% 60%
TV 48% 51% 56% 53% 35%
Soc.:lal Media (Facebook, 42% 38% 40% 1% 50%
Twitter, etc.)
Radio 24% 24% 24% 24% 24%
Print newspapers 11% 12% 13% 10% 8%
Podcasts 6% 7% 4% 5% 8%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
None of these 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Nevgr read/ consume news 1% 206 206 1% 0%
and info
QM4. And, in your view, which is more accurate:
Base = Exclude never in 3951 921 956 1006 1068
QM1
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “one | rere | o™
!\/Iost of the stor:es you see 39% 67% 21% 33% 20%
in the news can’t be trusted
News m.edla do a good job 61% 33% 59% 67% 80%
presenting the facts

QM4. (Rebase to all respondents) And, in your view, which is more

accurate:
Base = All 4000 939] 971] 1017] 1072
Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RGNt | gt | rert | -8
!\/Iost of the stor:es you see 39% 66% 40% 32% 20%
in the news can’t be trusted
News m.edla do agood job 60% 32% 58% 67% 79%
presenting the facts
Never read/ consume news
. 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
and info




QM5. When news outlets report on social and political issues, which of
the following comes closest to your view?

Index

Total

. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | igne | rere | oM

News outlets should reflect
arange of different views
and leave it up to viewers
to decide

84% 88% 82% 82% 82%

News outlets should use
their own judgement to
argue for the views that 7% 5% 8% 7% 7%
they think are more
beneficial to viewers

Don’t Know 10% 7% 10% 11% 11%

QM7. Agreement - When it comes to information on the internet, | am
concerned about peoples’ ability to figure out what is real and what is
fake

Base = All 4000 939] 971] 1017] 1072
Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
Right right left Left
Strongly agree 62% 49% 58% 63% 75%
Agree 29% 34% 32% 28% 24%
Disagree 4% 7% 4% 4% 1%
Strongly disagree 2% 6% 2% 1% 0%
Not sure/Can’t say 3% 4% 4% 4% 0%
Top2box 91% 83% 90% 91% 99%
Bottom2box 6% 14% 6% 6% 1%

QMB8. [Not enough] Now, thinking overall about the news and
information that you read and access, how would you describe the
amount of coverage each the following receives?

Base = Exclude never in

S¢ = BExcude nevert 3951 921| 9s6| 1006 1068
QM1

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RGNt | gt | rert | -8

Your political views 28% 47% 25% 18% 24%
People of your age 35% 34% 35% 32% 37%
People of your gender 21% 23% 19% 18% 23%
Your social and economic 31% 36% 31% 27% 31%
class
People of your ethnicity 20% 32% 19% 18% 14%
Events and ngws in your 31% 30% 31% 30% 32%
own community




QM8. [About the right amount] Now, thinking overall about the news
and information that you read and access, how would you describe the
amount of coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | igne | rere | oM

Your political views 51% 34% 52% 57% 61%
People of your age 53% 54% 51% 55% 53%
People of your gender 62% 63% 64% 65% 57%
Your social and economic 56% 550 550% 59% 550%
class

People of your ethnicity 52% 51% 59% 57% 42%
Events and news in your 50%| 62%| 59%| 59%| 59%
own community

QMB8. [Too much] Now, thinking overall about the news and information

that you read and access, how would you describe the amount of
coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
Right right left Left

Your political views 12% 13% 15% 14% 7%
People of your age 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
People of your gender 7% 4% 5% 6% 12%
Your social and economic 5% 206 5% 5% 7%
class
People of your ethnicity 16% 5% 8% 13% 35%
Events and news in your

. 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
own community

QMB8. [Your political views] Now, thinking overall about the news and
information that you read and access, how would you describe the
amount of coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
Right Cﬁg:te Celzlftre Left
Not enough 28% 47% 25% 18% 24%
About the right amount 51% 34% 52% 57% 61%
Too much 12% 13% 15% 14% 7%
Don’t know 8% 6% 8% 11% 8%




QM8. [People of your age] Now, thinking overall about the news and
information that you read and access, how would you describe the
amount of coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
Right Cﬁg:te C‘nge Left
Not enough 35% 34% 35% 32% 37%
About the right amount 53% 54% 51% 55% 53%
Too much 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Don’t know 8% 8% 9% 9% 7%

QMB8. [People of your gender] Now, thinking overall about the news and
information that you read and access, how would you describe the
amount of coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
Right Cﬁgf{f Celgge Left
Not enough 21% 23% 19% 18% 23%
About the right amount 62% 63% 64% 65% 57%
Too much 7% 4% 5% 6% 12%
Don’t know 10% 9% 12% 12% 8%

QMB8. [Your social and economic class] Now, thinking overall about the
news and information that you read and access, how would you
describe the amount of coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
Right Cﬁgthrte Celglftre Left
Not enough 31% 36% 31% 27% 31%
About the right amount 56% 55% 55% 59% 55%
Too much 5% 2% 5% 5% 7%
Don’t know 8% 7% 9% 9% 7%

QMB8. [People of your ethnicity] Now, thinking overall about the news
and information that you read and access, how would you describe the
amount of coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
Right Cﬁgf{f Celgge Left
Not enough 20% 32% 19% 18% 14%
About the right amount 52% 51% 59% 57% 42%
Too much 16% 5% 8% 13% 35%
Don’t know 12% 11% 14% 13% 8%




QMB8. [Events and news in your own community] Now, thinking overall
about the news and information that you read and access, how would

you describe the amount of coverage each the following receives?

Index
Total
Right Cﬁ;gf C‘nge Left
Not enough 31% 30% 31% 30% 32%
About the right amount 59% 62% 59% 59% 59%
Too much 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Don’t know 7% 6% 7% 8% 8%

QM9 [Fairly] And thinking overall about thinking overall about the news
and information you read and access, do you think news organizations
cover each of the following fairly or unfairly?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left

Your political views 44% 22% 40% 48% 61%
People of your age 50% 41% 50% 54% 52%
People of your gender 54% 43% 54% 56% 60%
Your social and economic 50% 37% 520 55% 57%
class

People of your ethnicity 51% 37% 48% 52% 65%
Events and ngws in your 64% 59% 61% 63% 71%
own community

QM9 [Unfairly] And thinking overall about thinking overall about the
news and information you read and access, do you think news
organizations cover each of the following fairly or unfairly?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left

Your political views 39% 67% 39% 29% 23%
People of your age 30% 39% 27% 24% 32%
People of your gender 27% 40% 25% 23% 23%
Your social and economic 31% 49% 28% 23% 27%
class

People of your ethnicity 29% 48% 30% 25% 16%
Events and ngws in your 14% 18% 18% 14% 9%
own community




QMQ. [Your political views] And thinking overall about thinking overall
about the news and information you read and access, do you think

news organizations cover each of the following fairly or unfairly?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RGNt | gt | rert | -8
Fairly 44% 22% 40% 48% 61%
Unfairly 39% 67% 39% 29% 23%
Don’t know 18% 11% 21% 23% 16%

QM0. [People of your age] And thinking overall about thinking overall
about the news and information you read and access, do you think

news organizations cover each of the following fairly or unfairly?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “hone | rere | oM
Fairly 50% 41% 50% 54% 52%
Unfairly 30% 39% 27% 24% 32%
Don’t know 20% 19% 22% 21% 16%

QMQ. [People of your gender] And thinking overall about thinking

overall about the news and information you read and access, do you
think news organizations cover each of the following fairly or unfairly?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left
Fairly 54% 43% 54% 56% 60%
Unfairly 27% 40% 25% 23% 23%
Don’t know 19% 17% 21% 22% 17%

QMQ. [Your social and economic class] And thinking overall about
thinking overall about the news and information you read and access,
do you think news organizations cover each of the following fairly or

unfairly?
Index
Total

. Centre-| Centre-

RGNt | gt | rert | -8
Fairly 50% 37% 52% 55% 57%
Unfairly 31% 49% 28% 23% 27%
Don’t know 18% 14% 20% 22% 16%




QM9. [People of your ethnicity] And thinking overall about thinking
overall about the news and information you read and access, do you
think news organizations cover each of the following fairly or unfairly?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RGNt | gt | rert | -8
Fairly 51% 37% 48% 52% 65%
Unfairly 29% 48% 30% 25% 16%
Don’t know 20% 16% 22% 23% 19%

QM0. [Events and news in your own community] And thinking overall
about thinking overall about the news and information you read and
access, do you think news organizations cover each of the following

fairly or unfairly?

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | “hone | rere | oM
Fairly 64% 59% 61% 63% 71%
Unfairly 14% 18% 18% 14% 9%
Don’t know 22% 23% 21% 22% 20%

QI1. [Complete confidence/ a lot of confidence] How much confidence
do you have in each of these elements of the Canadian justice system?

Base = All 4000 939] 971] 1017 1072
Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-

Right right left Left
The RCMP 52% 51% 58% 57% 40%
Your provincial police force 58% 62% 64% 61% 45%
Your local municipal police 0 o 0 o 0
or local RCMP detachment 55% 55% 63% 60% 43%
Cr|m.|nal courts in your 40% 25% 38% 28% 47%
province
The Supreme Court of 54% 32% 51% 63% 66%
Canada




QI1. [Not a lot of confidence/ a completely lack of confidence] How

much confidence do you have in each of these elements of the

Canadian justice system?

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-

RIgt | igne | rere | oM
The RCMP 41% 44% 34% 33% 53%
Your provincial police force 37% 34% 32% 32% 47%
Your local municipal police 0 o 0 o 0
or local RCMP detachment 40% 41% 32% 35% 50%
Cnm.lnal courts in your 5206 71% 55% 44% 41%
province
The Supreme Court of 38%| 620%| 41| 28%| 23%
Canada

QI1. [The RCMP] How much confidence do you have in each of these
elements of the Canadian justice system?

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
Right right left Left

Complete confidence 10% 13% 12% 11% 4%
A lot of confidence 42% 38% 46% 47% 36%
Not a lot of confidence 28% 27% 25% 25% 34%
A complete lack of 13%|  17%|  9w|  7%| 19%
confidence

Don’t know 7% 5% 8% 10% 7%
Top2box 52% 51% 58% 57% 40%
Bottom2box 41% 44% 34% 33% 53%

QI1. [Your provincial police force] How much confidence do you have in

each of these elements of the Canadian justice system?

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RGNt | gt | rert | -6

Complete confidence 11% 14% 14% 11% 5%
A lot of confidence 47% 48% 50% 50% 40%
Not a lot of confidence 27% 26% 24% 25% 33%
A complete lack of 9% 8% 8% 7% 14%
confidence

Don’t know 6% 4% 4% 7% 8%
Top2box 58% 62% 64% 61% 45%
Bottom2box 37% 34% 32% 32% 47%




QI1. [Your local municipal police or local RCMP detachment] How much

confidence do you have in each of these elements of the Canadian

justice system?

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | igne | rere | oM

Complete confidence 11% 14% 14% 11% 5%
A lot of confidence 44% 41% 49% 49% 38%
Not a lot of confidence 29% 30% 23% 27% 35%
A complete lack of 119%| 11%|  9%|  8%| 15%
confidence

Don’t know 5% 4% 5% 5% 7%
Top2box 55% 55% 63% 60% 43%
Bottom2box 40% 41% 32% 35% 50%

QI1. [Criminal courts in your province] How much confidence do you
have in each of these elements of the Canadian justice system?

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
Right right left Left

Complete confidence 6% 4% 6% 9% 6%
A lot of confidence 34% 21% 33% 39% 41%
Not a lot of confidence 38% 44% 41% 36% 33%
A complete lack of 14%|  27%| 14%| 8%l 8%
confidence

Don’t know 8% 4% 6% 9% 12%
Top2box 40% 25% 38% 48% 47%
Bottom2box 52% 71% 55% 44% 41%

QI1. [The Supreme Court of Canada] How much confidence do you have
in each of these elements of the Canadian justice system?

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIGNE | ight | tefe | Mo

Complete confidence 13% 6% 12% 17% 17%
A lot of confidence 40% 26% 39% 46% 49%
Not a lot of confidence 28% 40% 31% 23% 19%
A complete ack of 10%| 22%| 10%| 5% 4%
confidence

Don’t know 9% 6% 8% 9% 11%
Top2box 54% 32% 51% 63% 66%
Bottom2box 38% 62% 41% 28% 23%




QI2. [A lot of confidence/ quite a bit of confidence] And please tell us
how much confidence you have in each of the following groups and
institutions to operate in the best interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left

The federal government 33% 11% 29% 43% 46%
Business leaders 29% 36% 35% 30% 18%
Political leaders 19% 8% 22% 24% 22%
Religious

organizations/houses of 22% 35% 26% 20% 9%
worship

Teachers 68% 41% 64% 75% 89%
Labour leaders 27% 13% 23% 28% 42%

QI2. [Not much confidence/ none] And please tell us how much
confidence you have in each of the following groups and institutions to
operate in the best interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
RIgt | “hone | rere | oM

The federal government 29% 60% 32% 18% 11%
Business leaders 21% 18% 19% 19% 28%
Political leaders 28% 44% 30% 23% 17%
Religious

organizations/houses of 42% 32% 43% 42% 50%
worship

Teachers 9% 20% 10% 6% 3%
Labour leaders 28% 44% 29% 24% 18%

QI2. [The federal government] And please tell us how much confidence
you have in each of the following groups and institutions to operate in
the best interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left
A lot of confidence 4% 2% 5% 6% 6%
Quite a bit of confidence 28% 9% 24% 37% 41%
Not much confidence 38% 29% 39% 39% 43%
None 26% 58% 28% 15% 8%
Not sure/Can’t say 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Top2box 33% 11% 29% 43% 46%
Bottom2box 29% 60% 32% 18% 11%




QI2. [Business leaders] And please tell us how much confidence you
have in each of the following groups and institutions to operate in the

best interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | igne | rere | oM
A lot of confidence 2% 3% 4% 2% 1%
Quite a bit of confidence 27% 34% 31% 28% 17%
Not much confidence 50% 46% 46% 51% 54%
None 15% 12% 12% 11% 24%
Not sure/Can’t say 6% 6% 7% 7% 4%
Top2box 29% 36% 35% 30% 18%
Bottom2box 21% 18% 19% 19% 28%

QI2. [Political leaders] And please tell us how much confidence you
have in each of the following groups and institutions to operate in the

best interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
Right right left Left
A lot of confidence 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Quite a bit of confidence 18% 7% 20% 23% 21%
Not much confidence 53% 48% 48% 53% 61%
None 25% 43% 26% 19% 14%
Not sure/Can’t say 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Top2box 19% 8% 22% 24% 22%
Bottom2box 28% 44% 30% 23% 17%

QI2. [Religious organizations/houses of worship] And please tell us
how much confidence you have in each of the following groups and
institutions to operate in the best interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-|Centre-
Right right left Left
A lot of confidence 4% 8% 5% 3% 1%
Quite a bit of confidence 18% 28% 20% 17% 8%
Not much confidence 36% 33% 31% 38% 41%
None 32% 22% 33% 31% 42%
Not sure/Can’t say 10% 10% 10% 11% 8%
Top2box 22% 35% 26% 20% 9%
Bottom2box 42% 32% 43% 42% 50%




QI2. [Teachers] And please tell us how much confidence you have in
each of the following groups and institutions to operate in the best

interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
RIgt | igne | rere | oM
A lot of confidence 20% 7% 16% 24% 32%
Quite a bit of confidence 48% 34% 48% 51% 57%
Not much confidence 22% 39% 26% 19% 8%
None 6% 16% 5% 2% 1%
Not sure/Can’t say 3% 4% 5% 4% 2%
Top2box 68% 41% 64% 75% 89%
Bottom2box 9% 20% 10% 6% 3%

QI2. [Labour leaders] And please tell us how much confidence you have
in each of the following groups and institutions to operate in the best

interest of Canadians

Index
Total
. Centre-| Centre-
Right right left Left
A lot of confidence 3% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Quite a bit of confidence 24% 11% 20% 26% 37%
Not much confidence 44% 42% 48% A47% 40%
None 19% 37% 20% 12% 7%
Not sure/Can’t say 10% 7% 9% 13% 10%
Top2box 27% 13% 23% 28% 42%
Bottom2box 28% 44% 29% 24% 18%




